
THE EVALUATION OF MULTIPLE TRAPS USED IN SAMPLING
OF CAVE-DWELLING INSECTS

NURUL WAHIDA BT KAMARUDDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah. In the name of Allah S.W.T. the most merciful, the most gracious,

the most powerful of all, with His blessing, i finally managed to complete our

research report. Without His blessing, i am sure that i can never complete our

research project within the given time.

Firstly, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Miss Nur

Athirah Abdullah and my co-supervisor Muzaiyanah Abdul Rahman for the

continuous support of my degree study and related research, for his patience,
motivation, and immense knowledge. His guidance helped me in all the time of

research and writing of this thesis. I could not have imagined having a better

advisor and mentor for my degree study.

I would also like to give my sincere gratitude to the team of research project, Prof
Madya Dr Megat Ahmad Kamal B. Megat Hanafiah, Cik Siti Suhaila Bt.Harith,
and Puan Sarina Bt. Hashim for their support and encouragement to finish this
research project.

I also appreciate to all of the lab staffs especially En Azman, En Suhairi, and Puan
Zairus who assisted, advised, and supported my research project and writing
efforts for over a year. They also provide better facilities during my research
period.

A special thanks goes to my lab mate, Nor Fatihah Ghozali, for the stimulating

discussions, for the sleepless nights we were working together before deadlines,

and for all the fun we have had in the last two semesters. I also thank to all my

friends for their support and opinion to me in complete my research project.

Last but not the least, I would like to thank my parents, my brothers and sister for

supporting me spiritually throughout writing this thesis and my life in general.

Nurul Wahida Bt. Kamaruddin

III



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significant of Study
1.4 Objective of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Cave
2.2 Insect
2.3 Insect Traps

2.3.1 Pitfall trap
2.3.2 Light trap
2.3.3 Impact trap
2.3.4 Sticky trap

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus

3.2 Method
3.2.1 Sampling area
3.2.2 Sampling method
3.2.3 Laboratory method

IV

PAGE

III

IV

VI

VB

Vlll

IX

X

1
3
4
5

6
9
10
11
13
18
19

22
22
22
22
22
23
24



3.3

3.2.3.1 Pinning
3.2.3.2 Identification
3.2.3.3 Labeling

Statistical Analysis
3.3.1 ANOVA
3.3.2 Shannon - Weiner diversity index
3.3.3 Similarity test

25
25
25
25
25
26
26

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Total Collection of Insect

4.1.1 Characteristics of community
4.1.2 Species area curve and diversity index

4.2 Classification of Insect Based on Functional Group in
Gua Gunung Senyum

4.3 Composition of Insect Between Different Trap in
Gua Gunung Senyum

4.4 Evaluation of Multiple Traps in Capturing Insect in
Gua Gunung Senyum

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

27
32
34
37

40

45

48

50
55
57



ABSTRACT

THE EVALUATION OF MULTIPLE TRAPS USED IN SAMPLING OF
CAVE-DWELLING INSECTS

The term cave is given to a natural underground open space or cavity formed by
various geological processes. Based on previous data, the record for cave dwelling
insect is very poor due to the fragile features of the cave are making it difficult to
do insect sampling. The aim of this study was to identify the insect community in
cave of Gua Gunung Senyum and to evaluate the best traps in capturing the cave
dwelling insects. There are four types of traps used in this study which were
pitfall trap, sticky trap, impact trap and light trap. The samples were collected in
three different zone which are entrance zone, middle zone and dark zone. Ten
pitfall traps, two sticky traps, one light trap and one impact trap were used in this
study. Total individuals captured from the cave were 2292 with 1886 obtained
from pitfall trap, 229 from sticky trap, 154 from impact trap and 23 from light
trap. Different types of trap used influencing the diversity and abundant of insect
captured. Pitfall trap, impact trap and sticky trap are the most suitable trap to be
use for cave insects sampling.

IX


	NURUL WAHIDA BT KAMARUDDIN
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of Study
	1.4 Objectives of the Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Cave
	2.2 Insect
	2.3 Insect Traps
	2.3.1 Pitfall trap
	2.3.2 Light trap
	2.3.3 Impact trap
	2.3.4 Sticky trap


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Apparatus

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Sampling area
	3.2.2 Sampling method
	3.2.3 Laboratory method
	3.2.3.1 Pinning
	3.2.3.2 Identification
	3.2.3.3 Labeling


	3.3 Statistical Analysis
	3.3.1 ANOVA (SPSS)
	3.3.2 Shannon-Weiner diversity index (PC-ORD)
	3.3.3 Similarity test (PC-ORD)


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Total Collection of Insect
	4.1.1 Characteristics of community
	4.1.2 Species area curve and diversity index

	4.2 Classification of Insects Based on Functional Group in Gua GunungSenyum
	4.3 Composition of Insect between Different Trap in Gua GunungSenyum
	4.4 Evaluation of Multiple Traps in Capturing Insects in Gua GunungSenyum

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENTDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	CURICULUM VITAE



