THE EVALUATION OF MULTIPLE TRAPS USED IN SAMPLING OF CAVE-DWELLING INSECTS

NURUL WAHIDA BT KAMARUDDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah. In the name of Allah S.W.T. the most merciful, the most gracious, the most powerful of all, with His blessing, i finally managed to complete our research report. Without His blessing, i am sure that i can never complete our research project within the given time.

Firstly, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Miss Nur Athirah Abdullah and my co-supervisor Muzaiyanah Abdul Rahman for the continuous support of my degree study and related research, for his patience, motivation, and immense knowledge. His guidance helped me in all the time of research and writing of this thesis. I could not have imagined having a better advisor and mentor for my degree study.

I would also like to give my sincere gratitude to the team of research project, Prof Madya Dr Megat Ahmad Kamal B. Megat Hanafiah, Cik Siti Suhaila Bt.Harith, and Puan Sarina Bt. Hashim for their support and encouragement to finish this research project.

I also appreciate to all of the lab staffs especially En Azman, En Suhairi, and Puan Zairus who assisted, advised, and supported my research project and writing efforts for over a year. They also provide better facilities during my research period.

A special thanks goes to my lab mate, Nor Fatihah Ghozali, for the stimulating discussions, for the sleepless nights we were working together before deadlines, and for all the fun we have had in the last two semesters. I also thank to all my friends for their support and opinion to me in complete my research project.

Last but not the least, I would like to thank my parents, my brothers and sister for supporting me spiritually throughout writing this thesis and my life in general.

Nurul Wahida Bt. Kamaruddin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE
ACK TAB LIST	iii iv vi 		
	COF FIG	GURES BBREVIATIONS	vii viii
	TRACT		ix
	TRAK		X
		1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1		ground Study	1
1.2		lem Statement	3
1.3		ficant of Study	4 5
1.4	Objec	ctive of the Study	3
		2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Cave		6
2.2	Insect		9
2.3		Traps	10
		Pitfall trap	11
		Light trap	13 18
		Impact trap	19
	2.3.4	Sticky trap	19
		3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Mater		22
	3.1.1	Raw materials	22
	3.1.2	Chemicals	22
2 2 3	3.1.3	Apparatus	22 22
3.2 I	Method	Compling area	22
	3.2.1	Sampling area	23
	3.2.2	Sampling method Laboratory method	23
	1/.1	LADOLARDIA HIGHIOU	24

	3.2.3.1 Pinning	25	
	3.2.3.2 Identification	25	
	3.2.3.3 Labeling	25	
3.3	Statistical Analysis	25	
	3.3.1 ANOVA	25	
	3.3.2 Shannon – Weiner diversity index	26	
	3.3.3 Similarity test	26	
	PTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	25	
4.1	Total Collection of Insect	27	
	4.1.1 Characteristics of community	32	
	4.1.2 Species area curve and diversity index	34	
4.2	Classification of Insect Based on Functional Group in	37	
	Gua Gunung Senyum		
4.3	Composition of Insect Between Different Trap in	40	
	Gua Gunung Senyum		
4.4	Evaluation of Multiple Traps in Capturing Insect in	45	
	Gua Gunung Senyum		
CTT 1	PETER # GONGLUGION AND DEGOMMENDATIONS	46	
СНА	APTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	48	
CITED REFERENCES APPENDICES			

ABSTRACT

THE EVALUATION OF MULTIPLE TRAPS USED IN SAMPLING OF CAVE-DWELLING INSECTS

The term cave is given to a natural underground open space or cavity formed by various geological processes. Based on previous data, the record for cave dwelling insect is very poor due to the fragile features of the cave are making it difficult to do insect sampling. The aim of this study was to identify the insect community in cave of Gua Gunung Senyum and to evaluate the best traps in capturing the cave dwelling insects. There are four types of traps used in this study which were pitfall trap, sticky trap, impact trap and light trap. The samples were collected in three different zone which are entrance zone, middle zone and dark zone. Ten pitfall traps, two sticky traps, one light trap and one impact trap were used in this study. Total individuals captured from the cave were 2292 with 1886 obtained from pitfall trap, 229 from sticky trap, 154 from impact trap and 23 from light trap. Different types of trap used influencing the diversity and abundant of insect captured. Pitfall trap, impact trap and sticky trap are the most suitable trap to be use for cave insects sampling.